

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

NO: 14-5187

SAMUEL ZOOK, MICHELLE McCLAIN-KRUSE,
BIRGITTA MEADE, and ANNETTE LAITINEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

GINA McCARTHY and the UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE RICHARD J. LEON, JUDGE

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

WALLACE L. TAYLOR
Law Offices of Wallace L. Taylor
118 3rd Ave. S.E., Suite 326
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401
319-366-2428; (Fax) 319-366-3886
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DEFENDANTS HAVE A NONDISCRETIONARY DUTY TO LIST AMMONIA AND HYDROGEN SULFIDE AS REGULATED POLLUTANTS AND TO LIST AFOs AS STATIONARY SOURCES UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT.	11
A. Standard of Review	11
B. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	12
C. Argument	17
1. Non-Discretionary Duty	17
2. EPA’s Duty to Make Endangerment Findings	20
3. The Decision of the District Court	35
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<u>Aid Ass’n. for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</u> 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
<u>Allied Pilots Ass’n. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,</u> 334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Am. Lung Ass’n. v. Reilly,</u> 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992)	23, 24,32
<u>Am. Scholastic TV Programming Found. v. FCC,</u> 46 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	29
<u>Am. Trucking Ass’ns. v. EPA,</u> 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23
<u>American Lung Ass’n. v. EPA,</u> 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<u>Bennett v. Spear,</u> 520 U.S. 154, 117 S.Ct. 1154 (1997)	19
<u>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC,</u> 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29
<u>Browning v. Clinton,</u> 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
* <u>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA,</u> 794 F.Supp.2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011)	20, 28,30,31,35,36
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,</u> 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984)	30

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas,</u> 870 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1989)	22,23
<u>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,</u> 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	30
<u>Fort Stewart Sch. V. FLRA,</u> 495 U.S. 641, 110 S.Ct. 2043 (1990)	29
* <u>Friends of the Earth v. EPA,</u> 934 F.Supp.2d 40 (D.D.C. 2013).	20, 21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,32,34,35
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA,</u> 549 U.S. 497, 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007)	30
<u>Nat'l. Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n. v. FCC,</u> 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29
* <u>NRDC v. Train,</u> 545 F.2d 320 (2 nd Cir. 1976).	25, 26,31,36
<u>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor,</u> 253 U.S. 345, 40 S.Ct. 516 (1920)	21
<u>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs. Inc.,</u> 132 S.Ct. 1350 (2012)	29
<u>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 519 U.S. 337, 117 S.Ct. 843 (1997).	28
<u>Rochon v. Gonzales,</u> 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	38
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA,</u> 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	29
<u>Sierra Club v. Leavitt,</u> 355 F.Supp.2d 544 (D.D.C. 2005)	23
<u>Sierra Club v. Thomas,</u> 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27

II. STATUTES AND RULES

40 C.F.R. § 122.23	4
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(3)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A).	20,28
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).	13
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h).	16
* 42 U.S.C. § 7604	10,16- 17,19,20,32,33,35,36
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A).	20,28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	11
* Section 108 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7408 .	10, 11,12-13,15,16,18,22,25,26,29,34
Section 109 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7409 .	10, 11,13-15,18,19,22,29,34
* Section 111 of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7411 .	15- 16,18,19,22,29,34

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pew Commission on Industrial Farm Animal Production, <u>Putting Meat on the Table: Industrial Farm Animal Production in America</u> (Washington, DC: Pew Charitable Trusts and Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health, 2008), p. 23.	6-7
U.S. Cong. & Admin. News, V. 3, p. 5360 (1970) . . .	31
